

FILED
05-25-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

RICHARD BRAUN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION,

Appeal No.
2023AP76

Defendant-Respondent,

Circuit Court Case No.
2022CV1336

v.

VOTE.ORG,

Proposed-Intervenor-
Appellant.

VOTE.ORG'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the
Circuit Court for Waukesha County
Case No. 2022CV1336
The Honorable Michael P. Maxwell, Presiding

PINES BACH LLP

Diane M. Welsh,
State Bar No. 1030940
122 W. Washington Ave, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
Facsimile: (608) 251-2883
dwelsh@pinesbach.com

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

David R. Fox*
Ian U. Baize*
Samuel T. Ward-Packard,
State Bar No. 1128890
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4652
dfox@elias.law
ibaize@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law

Attorneys for Vote.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice* by the circuit court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT5

 I. Vote.org is entitled to intervene as of right.5

 A. Vote.org has an interest in the subject matter of this case, which
 the case threatens. 6

 B. WEC does not adequately represent Vote.org..... 9

 II. The circuit court should have granted permissive intervention.12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATION15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Township of Delavan</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (1983).....	6, 10
<i>Clark v. Putnam County</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Huebsch</i> , 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Muns.</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbit</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Kane County v. United States</i> , 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Piper v. Jones Dairy Farm</i> , 2020 WI 28, 390 Wis. 2d 762, 940 N.W.2d 701	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Singler v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WI App 108, 357 Wis. 2d 604, 855 N.W.2d 707	6
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996)	10

State Pub. Intervenor v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
 115 Wis. 2d 28, 339 N.W.2d 324 (1983).....11

State v. City of Oak Creek,
 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 52611

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....10, 11

Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.,
 No. 1:22-CV-01734-JPB, 2023 WL 2432011 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 9, 2023).....7

Wolff v. Town of Jamestown,
 229 Wis. 2d 738, 601 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1999)9, 12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 7.0810

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1)8, 9

Other Authorities

80 Op. Att’y Gen. 124 (1991).....12
